

ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE *

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Снар. 166.

APPEALS IN CRIMINAL CASES.-AGRICULTURE.

Chapter 166.

An Act additional relating to appeals in criminal cases.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sections 15 and 16 ch. 132 R. S., amended.

Sections fifteen and sixteen of chapter one hundred and thirty-

Any person aggrieved at sentence may appeal.

To pay magis-trate \$1.50 for copies and 65 cents entry fee. Shall also recognize to prosecute, and be committed till order of magistrate is complied with. Magistrate papers to court and account for entry fee. Appellant not prosecuting, to be defaulted. Court may submit the case to grand jury, or issue capias and affirm sentence.

two of the revised statutes are hereby amended so as to read as follows: 'SECT. 15. Any person aggrieved at the sentence of such mag-

istrate, may appeal therefrom to the next supreme judicial court in the same county, and the magistrate shall thereupon order him to pay to such magistrate one dollar and fifty cents for copies of papers for the appellate court and the entry fee in such court of sixty-five cents, and shall also order him to recognize in a reasonable sum, not less than twenty dollars, with sufficient sureties to appear and prosecute his appeal, and to be committed till the order is complied with.'

'SECT. 16. The magistrate shall send to the appellate court a copy of the whole process, and of all writings before the magistrate, and account to the clerk of such court for the entry fee. If the appellant does not appear and prosecute his appeal, his default shall be noted on the record; and the court may order the case laid before the grand jury, or issue a capias against the body of the appellant, bring him into court, and then affirm the sentence of the magistrate with additional costs.'

Approved March 4, 1879.

Chapter 167.

An Act to prohibit the payment of any money from the Treasury of the State for Agricultural purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section five of chapter fifty-eight of the revised Sect. 1. statutes is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after "husbandry" in the fifth line, so that said section shall read as follows:

· Sect. 5. The board shall investigate all such subjects relating to agriculture, horticulture, and the acts connected therewith, as they may think proper, and may take and hold in trust, donations or bequests made to it for promoting agricultural education or the general interest of husbandry.'

The secretary of the board of agriculture shall receive SECT. 2. one hundred dollars in full for all services and such necessary expenses as shall be allowed by the governor and council.

Approved March 6, 1879.

Sec. 5, ch. 58 R. S., amended.

Duties of board of agriculture.

May take and hold donations.

Secretary to re-ceive salary of \$100, and expenses.